

No. 19-1778

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF NEW YORK, INC., on behalf of itself and its
clients detained at the Metropolitan Detention Center-Brooklyn,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS and WARDEN HERMAN QUAY,
in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER, AND THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brianna J. Gorod
Brian R. Frazelle
Ashwin P. Phatak
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER
1200 18th St., NW
Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 296-6889
Fax: (202) 296-6895
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Christopher Dunn
NEW YORK CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 19th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 607-3300
Fax: (212) 607-3318
cdunn@nyclu.org

Scarlet Kim
Jonathan Hafetz
Dror Ladin
Hina Shamsi
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
scarletk@aclu.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT7

 I. THE EQUITY JURISDICTION OF THE FEDERAL COURTS
 HAS LONG INCLUDED THE POWER TO ENJOIN
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL EXECUTIVE ACTION.....7

 A. The English Courts of Equity Developed Causes of Action
 to Enjoin Unlawful Executive Conduct.8

 B. Federal Courts Inherited the Equitable Powers Developed
 by the English Courts and Have Consistently Used Them to
 Review Unlawful Executive Action.9

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY MISAPPLYING A
 PRUDENTIAL STANDING INQUIRY TO THE QUESTION
 OF WHETHER PLAINTIFF HAS A CAUSE OF ACTION.....13

 III. PLAINTIFFS SEEKING TO ENJOIN UNCONSTITUTIONAL
 EXECUTIVE ACTION NEED NOT SATISFY A ZONE-OF-
 INTERESTS TEST.15

 A. The Supreme Court Has Consistently Adjudicated
 Constitutional Claims for Equitable Relief Without Imposing
 a Zone-Of-Interests Test.15

 B. Equitable Claims Under the Constitution Are Not Amenable
 to a Zone-Of-Interests Test.18

 IV. SUBJECTING CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS TO A
 ZONE-OF-INTERESTS TEST WOULD BE DESTABILIZING
 AND INSULATE UNLAWFUL EXECUTIVE ACTION FROM
 JUDICIAL REVIEW.....22

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	11
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	passim
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	17
<i>Atlas Life Ins. Co. v. W.I. Southern, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 563 (1939)	7
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	19
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	18
<i>Bos. Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	18
<i>Carroll v. Safford</i> , 44 U.S. 441 (1845)	11, 12
<i>Case of Hayburn</i> , 2 U.S. 408 (1792)	10
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	17
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	12
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	24

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908)11

Fed. Defs. of N.Y., Inc. v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
 No. 19-cv-660 (E.D.N.Y. May 20, 2019)..... passim

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
 561 U.S. 477 (2010) 12, 13, 17

Gideon v. Wainwright,
 372 U.S. 335 (1963)1

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.,
 527 U.S. 308 (1999) 7, 12, 21, 23

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey,
 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....25

Harmon v. Brucker,
 355 U.S. 579 (1958) 23, 24

Hurrell-Harring v. State,
 930 N.E.2d 217 (N.Y. 2010)2

Keepers, Inc. v. City of Milford,
 807 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2015)14

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
 543 U.S. 125 (2004)13

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
 337 U.S. 682 (1949)24

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
 572 U.S. 118 (2014) passim

Marbury v. Madison,
 5 U.S. 137 (1803) 10, 11

<i>Ray Charles Found. v. Robinson</i> , 795 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	24
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	18
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	19
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	16, 18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	14
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	16

Constitution & Statutes

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	9
Act of May 8, 1792, 1 Stat. 275	10
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73.....	9

Other Authorities

1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence: As Administered in England and America</i> (1836)	10
11a Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1995).....	7

A. Dobie, *Handbook of Federal Jurisdiction and Procedure* (1928)7

Anthony J. Bellia Jr., *Article III and the Cause of Action*, 89 Iowa L. Rev.
777 (2004).....10

H. Brent McKnight, *How Then Shall We Reason, The Historical Setting of
Equity*, 45 Mercer L. Rev. 919 (1994)8

James E. Pfander, *Sovereign Immunity and the Right to Petition*, 91 Nw.
U.L. Rev. 899 (1997).....9

John F. Preis, *In Defense of Implied Injunctive Relief in Constitutional Cases*,
22 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 1 (2013)8

Jonathan R. Siegel, *Suing the President: Nonstatutory Review Revisited*, 97
Colum. L. Rev. 1612 (1997).....10

Louis Jaffe & Edith Henderson, *Judicial Review and the Rule of Law:
Historical Origins*, 72 L.Q. Rev. 345 (1956)8

Louis L. Jaffe, *Suits Against Governments and Officers: Sovereign Immunity*,
77 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1963).....9

W. Keeton et al., *Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts* (5th ed. 1984)20
